COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY)	
WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR AN ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
OF THE RADCLIFF SEWER SYSTEM RATES FOR)	2023-00242
SEWER SERVICE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	ĺ	

ORDER

On August 21, 2023,¹ Hardin County Water District No. 1 (Hardin District No. 1) filed its application with the Commission requesting to adjust its sewage rates pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076.² The Commission established a procedural schedule by Order dated September 22, 2023, that, among other things, requires Commission Staff to file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a written report (Commission Staff's Report) containing its findings and recommendations regarding Hardin District No. 1's requested water rate adjustment, no later than January 9, 2024.

Due to numerous Commission Staff scheduling conflicts, the Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on September 22, 2023, should be amended to afford Commission Staff additional time to prepare and file the

¹ Hardin District No. 1 tendered its application on August 21, 2023. The Commission found no deficiencies and the application is deemed filed on August 21, 2023.

² Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 7(2), if the Commission has not issued an order after six months from the date an alternative rate filing application is deemed filed, the utility may place the proposed rates into effect, subject to refund, pending the Commission's order upon filing written notice with the Commission of its intent to do so. Otherwise, an applicant using the alternative rate filing procedure may not place the proposed rates into effect until the Commission has issued an order approving the rates. 807 KAR 5:076, Section 7(1).

Commission Staff's Report. Specifically, the Commission finds that the date for filing the Commission Staff's Report should be extended to January 23, 2024.

After Commission Staff's Report is filed on or before the amended deadline of January 23, 2024, Hardin District No. 1 will have 14 days to file a written response to Commission Staff's Report.³ If Hardin District No. 1 does not file written objections to a finding contained in Commission Staff's Report within 14 days after the date of the filing of Commission Staff's Report, it shall be deemed a waiver of all objections to that finding.⁴

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule established on September 22, 2023, is amended.
- 2. Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than January 23, 2024.
- 3. Hardin District No. 1 shall file its written response, if any, to Commission Staff's Report within 14 days of the filing of the Commission Staff's Report.
- 4. All provisions of the Commission's September 22, 2023 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect.

³ 807 KAR 5:076, Section 11(3)(a).

⁴ 807 KAR 5:076, Section 11(3)(c).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

JAN 02 2024

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Bart Kreps Raftelis 19 Garfield Pl Suite 500 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Scott Schmuck Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Collin Drat Raftelis 19 Garfield Pl Suite 500 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*David T Wilson Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Humphrey 550 W. Lincoln Trail Boulevard Radcliff, KENTUCKY 40160

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Justin Metz Interim General Manager Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Jessica Warren Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

*Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160